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1.5 Automatic battery voltage recognition 
The MPPT 100/15 will automatically adjust itself to a 12V or a 24V system. 
 
1.6 Three step charging 
The BlueSolar MPPT Charge Controller is configured for a three step charging process: 
Bulk – Absorption - Float. 
 
1.6.1. Bu k stage 
During this stage the Controller delivers as much charge current as possible to rapidly 
recharge the batteries. When the battery voltage reaches the absorption voltage setting, the 
Controller activates the next stage (absorption). 
 
1.6.2. Absorption stage 
During this stage, the Controller switches to the constant voltage mode, where the 
absorption voltage is applied to the battery. When the charge current decreases to the float 
transition current setting, the battery is fully charged and the Controller switches to the float 
stage. 
 
1.6.3. Float stage 
During this stage, the float voltage is applied to the battery to maintain it in a fully charged 
state. 
 
1.7 Real-time data display options 
 
1.7.1. Apple and Android smartphones, tablets and other devices 
VE.Direct to Buetooth Low Energy (BLE) dongle needed: see our website. 
 

 
 
1.7.2 ColorControl panel 
VE.Direct cable needed. 
 





4 

3. Installation 
 
3.1. General 
● Mount vertically on a non-flammable substrate, with the power terminals facing 
downwards. 
● Mount close to the battery, but never directly above the battery (in order to prevent 
damage due to gassing of the battery). 
● Use cables with a diameter of 6 mm². The recommended maximum length of the cable is 
5 m, in order to restrict cable loss. 
 (if the cables to the PV panels must be longer than 5 m, increase cross section or use 
parallel cables and install a junction box next to the controller and connect with a short 6 
mm² cable to the controller). 
● 20A battery fuse: replacable fuse in the controller, next to the battery terminals. 
● Grounding: if grounding is required, use one grounding point only. Never ground both 
the minus of the solar array and the minus of the battery. 
 
3.2. PV configuration 
● The controller will operate only if the PV voltage exceeds battery voltage (Vbat). 
● PV voltage must exceed Vbat + 5V for the controller to start. Thereafter minimum PV 
voltage is Vbat + 1V. 
● Maximum open circuit PV voltage: 75V. 
 
The controller can be used with any PV configuration that satisfies the three above 
mentioned conditions. 
 
For example: 
12V battery and mono- or polycristalline panels 
● Minimum number of cells in series: 36 (12V panel). 
● Recommended number of cells for highest controller efficiency: 72 
(2x 12V panel in series or 1x 24V panel). 
● Maximum: 144 cells 4x 12V panel in series). 
 
24V battery and mono- or polycristalline panels 
● Minimum number of cells in series: 72 
(2x 12V panel in series or 1x 24V panel). 
● Maximum: 144 cells (4x 12V panel in series). 
 
Note: at low temperatures the open circuit voltage of a 144 cell solar array may exceed 
100V, depending on local conditions and cell specifications. In that case the number of cells 
in series must be reduced. 
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3.7 Battery charging information 
The charge controller starts a new charge cycle every moring, when the sun starts shining. 
The maximum duration of the absorption period is determined by the battery voltage 
measured just before the solar charger starts up in the morning: 
 

Battery voltage Vb (@start-up) Maximum absorption time 

Vb < 23,8V 6 h 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 4 h 

24,4V < Vb < 25,2V 2 h 

Vb > 25,2V 1 h 
 
(divide voltages by 2 for a 12 V system) 
 
If the absorption period is interrupted due to a cloud or due to a power hungry load, the 
absorption process will resume when absorption voltage is reached again later on the day, 
until the absorption period has been completed. 
 
The absorption period also ends when the output current of the solar charger drops to less 
than 1 Amp, not because of low solar array output but because the battery is fully charged 
(tail current cut off). 
 
This algorithm prevents over charge of the battery due to daily absorption charging when 
the system operates without load or with a small load. 
 
3.8 VE.Direct communication port 
Several parameters can be customized (VE.Direct to USB cable, ASS030530000, and a 
computer needed). See the data communication white paper on our website. 
The required software can be downloaded from 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
The charge controller can be connected the to a Color Control panel, BPP000300100R, with 
a VE.Direct to VE.Direct cable. 
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1.5 Automatische herkenning van de accuspanning 
De MPPT 100/15 past zich automatisch aan aan een systeem van 12V of 24V. 
 
1.6 Driestaps laden 
De BlueSolar MPPT laadcontroller is geconfigureerd voor een driestaps laadproces: Bu k – 
Absorptie - Float. 
 
1.6.1. Bu k-fase 
Tijdens deze fase voorziet de controller zo veel mogelijk laadstroom om de accu's snel te 
laden. Wanneer de accuspanning de instelling van de absorptiespanning bereikt, activeert 
de controller de volgende fase (absorptie). 
 
1.6.2. Absorptie-fase 
Tijdens deze fase schakelt de controller over op de constante-spanningsmodus, waarbij de 
absorptiespanning wordt toegepast op de accu. Wanneer de laadstroom afneemt tot aan de 
instelling van de float-leemtegrensstroom, is de accu volledig geladen en schakelt de 
controller over naar de float-fase. 
 
1.6.3. Float-fase 
Tijdens deze fase wordt de float-spanning toegepast op de accu om deze volledig geladen 
te houden. 
Wanneer de accuspanning minstens 1 minuut onder 13,2 volt daalt, wordt een nieuwe 
laadcyclus geactiveerd. 
 
1.7 Opties voor weergave real time-gegevens 
 
1.7.1. Apple- en Android-smartphones, -tablets en overige apparaten 
'VE.Direct to Buetooth Low Energy (BLE)'-dongle vereist: zie onze website. 

 
 
1.7.2 ColorControl-paneel 
VE.Direct-kabel vereist. 
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3. Installatie 
 
3.1. Algemeen 
● Installeer verticaal op een onbrandbaar oppervlak met de aansluitklemmen naar beneden 
gericht. 
● Installeer dicht bij de accu maar nooit rechtstreeks boven de accu (om schade wegens 
gasvorming van de accu te voorkomen). 
● Gebruik kabels met een diameter van 6 mm². De aanbevolen maximum lengte van de 
kabels bedraagt 5 m, teneinde kabelverliezen te beperken. 
(als de kabels naar de PV panelen langer moeten zijn dan 5 m, gebruik dan kabels met een 
grotere doorsnede of parallelle kabels en installeer een kabelkast naast de controller en 
verbindt met een korte kabel van 6 mm² met de controller). 
● 20A accuzekering: vervangbare zekering in de controller, naast de accuklemmen. 
● Aarding: indien aarding nodig is, gebruik dan slechts één aardpunt. Aard nooit zowel 
de negatieve pool van de solar installatie als de negatieve pool van de accu. 
 
3.2. PV configuratie 
● De controller werkt enkel als de PV spanning hoger is dan de accuspanning (Vaccu). 
● De controller start pas als de PV spanning hoger is dan Vaccu + 5V. Vanaf dan bedraagt 
de minimum PV spanning Vaccu + 1V. 
● Maximum PV open klemspanning: 100V. 
 
De controller kan voor eender welke PV configuratie worden gebruikt die voldoet aan de 
drie bovenstaande voorwaarden. 
 
Bijvoorbeeld: 
12V accu en mono- of polykristall jne panelen 
● Minimum aantal seriële cellen: 36 (12V paneel). 
● Aanbevolen aantal cellen voor hoogste controllerefficiëntie: 72 
(2x 12V paneel in serie of 1x 24V paneel). 
● Maximum: 144 cellen (4x 12V paneel in serie). 
 
24V accu en mono- of polykristall jne panelen 
● Minimum aantal seriële cellen: 72 
(2x 12V paneel in serie of 1x 24V paneel). 
● Maximum: 144 cellen (4x 12V paneel in serie). 
 
Opmerking: B j lage temperaturen kan de nullastspanning van een zonnepaneel met 144 
cellen, afhankelijk van de plaatselijke omstandigheden en de celspecificaties, 100V 
overschrijden. In dat geval moet het aantal cellen worden verminderd. 
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Voor de omvormermodellen Phoenix 12/180, 24/180, 12/350, 24/350, de Phoenix 
Omvormer C modellen en de MultiPlus C modellen van Victron hebt u een interfacekabel 
nodig (kabel tussen MPPT 100/15 en aan-/uit-knop op afstand van de omvormer, 
artikelnummer ASS030550100, zie afbeelding 5). 
 
3.7 Accu-oplaadinformatie 

De laadcontroller begint elke ochtend, zodra de zon begint te schijnen, een nieuwe 
laadcyclus. 
De maximale duur van de absorptieperiode wordt bepaald door de accuspanning. Deze 
wordt net vóór het opstarten van de acculader in de ochtend gemeten: 
 

Accuspanning Vb  
(b j het opstarten) Maximale absorptietijd 

Vb < 23,8V 6 u 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 4 u 

24,4V < Vb < 25,2V 2 u 

Vb > 25,2V 1 u 
 
(deel de spanningen bij een 12 V-systeem door 2) 
 
Als de absorptieperiode wordt onderbroken door een wolk of een stroomvretende last, wordt 
het absorptieproces weer hervat als de absorptiespanning later die dag weer wordt bereikt, 
tot de absorptieperiode is voltooid. 
 
De absorptieperiode eindigt ook als de uitgangsstroom van de acculader onder minder dan 
1 Amp daalt. Niet vanwege het lage vermogen van het zonnepaneel, maar omdat de accu 
volledig wordt opgeladen (staartstroomuitschakeling). 
 
Dit algoritme voorkomt dat de accu als gevolg van dagelijkse absorptielading wordt 
overladen als het systeem zonder last of met een kleine last wordt gebruikt. 
 
3.8 VE.Direct-communicatiepoort 
Meerdere parameters kunnen worden aangepast (VE.Direct naar USB-kabel, 
ASS030530000, en een computer zijn nodig). Zie het witboek over datacommunicatie op 
onze website. 
De vereiste software kan worden gedownload van  
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
De laadcontroller kan worden aangesloten op een Color Control-paneel, BPP000300100R, 
met een VE.Direct naar VE.Direct-kabel. 
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1.5 Reconnaissance automatique de la tension de batterie 
Le MPPT 100/15 s'adapte automatiquement à un système de 12 V ou 24 V. 
 
1.6 Chargement en trois étapes 
Le contrôleur de charge BlueSolar MPPT est configuré pour un processus de charge en 
trois étapes : Bu k – Absorption - Float. 
 
1.6.1. Étape Bulk 
Au cours de cette étape, le contrôleur délivre autant de courant que poss ble pour recharger 
rapidement les batteries. Lorsque la tension de batterie atteint la tension d'absorption 
configurée, le contrôleur active l'étape suivante (absorption). 
 
1.6.2. Étape Absorption 
Au cours de cette étape, le contrôleur commute au mode de tension constante quand la 
tension d'absorption est appliquée à la batterie. Quand le courant de charge diminue au 
courant de transition float configuré, la batterie est complètement chargée et le contrôleur 
commute à l'étape float. 
 
1.6.3. Étape Float 
Au cours de cette étape, la tension float est appliquée à la batterie pour la maintenir en état 
de charge complète. 
Quand la tension de la batterie chute en dessous de 13,2 Volts pendant au moins 1 minute, 
un nouveau cycle de charge se déclenchera. 
 
1.7 Options de l'affichage des données en temps réel 
 
1.7.1. Smartphones, tablettes et autres dispositifs Apple et Android 
Une clé électronique Bluetooth Low Energy (BLE) communicant avec VE.Direct est 
nécessaire. Consultez notre site Web. 

 
 
1.7.2 Tableau de commande ColorControl 
Câble VE.Direct requis. 
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3. Installation 
 
3.1 Généralités 
● Montage vertical sur un support ininflammable, avec les bornes de puissance dirigées 
vers le bas.0 
● Montage près de la batterie, mais jamais directement dessus (afin d'éviter des dommages 
dus au dégagement gazeux de la batterie). 
● Utiliser des câbles de 6 mm² de diamètre. La longueur maximale recommandée du câble 
est de 5 m afin de limiter les pertes de câbles. 
 (si les câbles raccordés aux panneaux solaires doivent avoir une longueur supérieure à 
5 m, il faut augmenter la section efficace ou utiliser des câbles parallèles, installer une boîte 
de connexion à côté du contrôleur et la connecter au contrôleur avec un câble de 6 mm². 
● fusible de batterie 20 A : fusible remplaçable dans le contrôleur, à côté des bornes de 
batterie. 
● Mise à la terre : Si une mise à la terre est nécessaire, n'utiliser qu'un seul point de 
mise à la terre. Ne jamais mettre à la terre le pôle négatif du champ de panneaux 
photovoltaïques et le pôle négatif de la batterie. 
 
3.2. Configuration PV 
● Le contrôleur ne fonctionnera que si la tension PV dépasse la tension de la batterie 
(Vbat). 
●  La tension PV doit dépasser Vbat + 5V pour que le contrôleur se mette en marche. 
Ensuite, la tension PV minimale est Vbat + 1V 
● Tension PV maximale de circuit ouvert : 75V 
 
Le contrôleur peut être utilisé avec tout type de configuration PV conformément aux 
conditions mentionnées ci-dessus. 
 
Par exemple : 
Batterie de 12V et panneaux polycristallins ou monocristallins 

• Nombre minimal de cellules en série : 36 (panneau de 12 V). 
• Nombre de cellules recommandé pour la meilleure efficacité du contrôleur : 72(2 

x panneaux de 12 V en série ou 1 x panneau de 24 V). 
• Maximum : 144 cellules (4 x panneaux de 12 V en série). 

 
Batterie de 24 V et panneaux polycristallins ou monocristallins 

• Nombre minimal de cellules en série : 72 
(2 x panneaux de 12 V en série ou 1 x panneau de 24 V). 

• Maximum : 144 cellules (4 x panneaux de 12 V en série). 
 
Remarque : à basse température, la tension de circuit ouvert d'un champ de panneaux 
photovoltaïques de 144 cellules peut dépasser 100 V en fonction des conditions locales et 
des spécifications des cellules. Dans ce cas, le nombre de cellules en série doit être réduit. 
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Pour les convertisseurs Victron, Modèle Phoenix 12/180, 24/180, 12/350, 24/350, les 
modèles C des convertisseurs Phoenix et les modèles C des MultiPlus, un câble d'interface 
est nécessaire (MPPT 70/15 au câble on/off à distance du convertisseur, numéro de pièce 
ASS030550100, voir figure 5). 
 
3.7 Information relative à la charge de batterie 

Le contrôleur de charge démarre un nouveau cycle de charge chaque matin quand le soleil 
commence à briller. 
La durée maximale de la période d'absorption est déterminée par la tension de batterie 
mesurée juste avant que le chargeur solaire ne démarre le matin : 
 

Tension de batterie Vb 
(@start-up) Durée maximale d'absorption 

Vb < 23,8 V 6 h 

23,8 V < Vb < 24,4 V 4 h 

24,4 V < Vb < 25,2 V 2 h 

Vb < 25,2 V 1 h 
 
(Diviser les tensions par 2 pour un système de 12 V) 
 
Si la période d'absorption est interrompue en raison d'un nuage ou d'une charge 
énergivore, le processus d'absorption reprendra quand la tension d'absorption sera de 
nouveau atteinte plus tard dans la journée, jusqu'à ce que la période d'absorption prenne 
fin. 
 
La période d'absorption termine également si le courant de sortie du chargeur solaire chute 
en-dessous de 1 A, non pas en raison d'une faible sortie du champ solaire mais parce que 
la batterie est entièrement chargée (courant de queue coupé). 
 
Cet algorithme empêche la surcharge de la batterie due à la charge d'absorption 
quotidienne quand le système fonctionne sans charge ou avec une petite charge. 
 
3.8 Port de communication VE.Direct 
Plusieurs paramètres peuvent être personnalisés (un VE.Direct à un câble USB, un 
ASS030530000, et un ordinateur sont nécessaires). Consultez notre livre blanc concernant 
les communications de données qui se trouve sur notre site Web. 
Le logiciel requis peut être téléchargé sur 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
Le contrôleur de charge peut être connecté au tableau de commande Color Control, 
BPP000300100R, avec un câble VE.Direct à VE.Direct 
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1.5 Automatische Erkennung der Batteriespannung 
Der MPPT 100/15 passt sich automatisch an ein 12 V bzw. 24 V System an. 
 
1.6 Drei-Stufen-Ladung 
Der BlueSolar MPPT Lade-Regler ist für einen Drei-Stufen-Ladeprozess konfiguriert: 
Konstantstromphase - Konstantspannungsphase und Ladeerhaltungsspannungsphase) 
 
1.6.1. Konstantstromphase 
Während dieser Phase liefert der Regler so viel Ladestrom wie möglich, um die Batterien 
schnell aufzuladen. Wenn die Batteriespannung die Einstellung für die Konstantspannung 
erreicht, aktiviert der Regler die nächste Stufe (Konstantspannung). 
 
1.6.2. Konstantspannungsphase 
Während dieser Stufe schaltet der Regler in den Konstantspannungsmodus, bei dem 
Konstantspannung an der Batterie anliegt. Wenn der Ladestrom abnimmt und die 
eingestellten Werte für den Übergangsstrom in die Ladeerhaltungsphase erreicht wird, ist 
die Batterie voll aufgeladen und der Regler schaltet um in die Ladeerhaltungsphase. 
 
1.6.3. Ladeerhaltungphase 
Während dieser Phase, liegt Ladeerhaltungsspannung an der Batterie an, um sie im voll 
geladenen Zustand zu erhalten. 
Wenn die Batteriespannung mindestens 1 Minute lang unter 13,2 Volt abfällt, wird ein neuer 
Ladezyklus ausgelöst. 
 
1.7 Optionen zur Anzeige von Daten in Echtzeit 
 
1.7.1. Apple und Android Smartphones, Tablets und weitere Geräte 
Es wird dazu ein energiesparender VE.Direct zu Buetooth (BLE) Dongle benötigt: Bitte 
beachten Sie hierzu unsere Website: 

 
 
1.7.2 Color Control Paneel 
Es wird dafür ein VE.Direct-Kabel benötigt. 
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3. Installation 
 
3.1. Allgemeines 
● Montieren Sie das Gerät vert kal auf einem feuersicheren Untergrund, die 
Stromanschlüsse müssen dabei nach unten zeigen. 
● Montieren Sie es in der Nähe der Batterie, jedoch niemals direkt über der Batterie (um 
Schäden durch Gasentwicklung an der Batterie zu vermeiden). 
● Verwenden Sie Kabel mit einem Durchmesser von 6 mm². Die empfohlene Maximallänge 
des Kabels beträgt 5 m, um die Kabelverluste zu beschränken. 
 (wenn die Kabel zu den PV-Paneelen länger als 5 m sein müssen, verwenden Sie einen 
größeren Durchmesser oder verwenden Sie parallele Kabel und installieren Sie neben dem 
Regler einen Verteilerkasten.Schließen sie ihn mit einem kurzen 6  mm² Kabel an den 
Regler an). 
● 20 A Batteriesicherung: austauschbare Sicherung im Regler, neben den 
Batterieanschlüssen. 
● Erdung: ist eine Erdung erforderlich,  verwenden Sie nur einen Erdungspunkt. Erden 
Sie niemals beides, den Minuspol der Solaranlage und den Minuspol der Batterie. 
 
3.2 PV-Konfiguration 
● Der Regler ist nur dann in Betrieb, wenn die PV-Spannung größer ist als die 
Batteriespannung (Vbat). 
● Die PV-Spannung muss mindestens die Höhe von Vbat + 5 V erreichen damit der Regler 
den Betrieb aufnimmt. Danach liegt der Mindestwert der PV-Spannung bei Vbat + 1 V. 
● Maximale PV-Leerspannung: 75 V. 
 
Der Regler lässt sich mit jeder PV-Konfiguration verwenden, welche die drei oben 
genannten Bedingungen erfüllt. 
 
Zum Beispiel: 
12 V Batterie und mono- bzw. polykristalline Paneele 
● Mindestanzahl der in Reihe geschalteten Zellen: 36 (12 V Paneel). 
● Empfohlene Zellenanzahl für den höchsten Wirkungsgrad des Reglers: 72 
   (2x 12 V Panelle in Serie oder 1x 24 V Paneel). 
● Maximum: 144 Zellen (4x 12 V Paneele in Serie). 
 
24 V Batterie und mono- bzw. polykristalline Paneele 
● Mindestanzahl der in Reihe geschalteten Zellen: 72 
   (2x 12 V Panelle in Serie oder 1x 24 V Paneel). 
● Maximum: 144 Zellen (4x 12 V Paneele in Serie). 
 
Beachte: Bei geringen Temperaturen kann die Leerlaufspannung einer 144 Zellen-
Solaranlage auf über 100 V ansteigen. Dies ist abhängig von den örtlichen Bedingungen 
und den Zelleneigenschaften. In diesem Fall ist die Anzahl der in Reihe geschalteten Zellen 
zu verringern. 
 
3.3. Konfiguration des Reglers (siehe Abbildungen 1 und 2) 
Es steht eine vierpolige Stiftleiste zur Verfügung, mit der eine der drei Batteriemanagement-
Optionen gewählt werden kann:  
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3.7 Informationen zum Batterieladevorgang 

Der Lade-Regler beginnt jeden Morgen bei Sonnenschein einen neuen Lade-Zyklus. 
Die Maximaldauer der Konstantspannungsphase wird durch die Batteriespannung 
bestimmt, die kurz bevor das Solar-Ladegerät sich morgens einschaltet, gemessen wird: 
 

Batteriespannung Vb (beim 
Einschalten) 

Maximale 
Konstantspannungszeit 

Vb < 23,8 V 6 h 

23,8 V < Vb < 24,4 V 4 h 

24,4 V < Vb < 25,2 V 2 h 

Vb < 25,2 V 1 h 
 
(teilen Sie bei einem 12 V System die Spannungen durch 2) 
 
Wird die Konstantspannungsphase aufgrund einer Wo ke oder einer stromfressenden Last 
unterbrochen, wird der Konstantspannungsvorgang fortgesetzt, wenn die 
Konstantspannung später wieder erreicht wird, bis die Konstantspannungsphase 
abgeschlossen ist.  
 
Die Konstantspannungsphase wird außerdem dann beendet, wenn der Ausgangsstrom des 
Solar-Ladegeräts auf unter 1 A abfällt. Das liegt dann nicht am geringen Solar-Anlagen-
Ausgang sondern daran, dass die Batterie voll aufgeladen ist (Schweifstrom 
Unterbrechung). 
 
Dieser Algorithmus verhindert ein Überladen der Batterie aufgrund des täglichen 
Konstantstromladevorgangs, wenn das System ohne Last bzw. mit nur geringer Last 
betrieben wird. 
 
3.8 VE.Direct Kommunikationsanschluss 
Mehrere Parameter lassen sich individuell anpassen (VE.Direct zu USB Kabel, 
ASS030530000, und ein Computer erforderlich). Bitte beachten Sie hierzu die 
Informationsbroschüre zum Thema Datenübertragung auf unserer Website. 
Die hierfür erforderliche Software kann unter folgender Adresse heruntergeladen werden 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
Der Lade-Regler lässt sich über ein VE.Direct zu VE.Direct-Kabel mit einem Color Control-
Paneel, BPP000300100R, verbinden. 
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1.5 Reconocimiento automático de la tensión de la batería 
El MPPT 100/15 se ajusta automaticamente a sistemas de 12 ó 24 V. 
 
1.6 Carga en tres fases 
El controlador de carga MPPT BlueSolar está configurado para llevar a cabo procesos de 
carga en tres fases: Inicial - Absorción - Flotación 
 
1.6.1. Fase inicial (bu k) 
Durante esta fase, el controlador suministra tanta corriente de carga como le es posible 
para recargar las baterías rápidamente. Cuando la tensión de la batería alcanza la tensión 
de absorción predeterminada, el controlador activa la siguiente fase (absorción). 
 
1.6.2. Fase de absorción 
Durante esta fase, el controlador conmuta al modo de tensión constante, en el que se 
aplica a la batería la tensión de absorción. Cuando la corriente de carga disminuye hasta 
alcanzar la corriente predeterminada de transición a carga de flotación, la batería está 
completamente cargada y el controlador cambia a la fase de flotación. 
 
1.6.3. Fase de flotación 
Durante esta fase se aplica la tensión de flotación a la batería para mantenerla 
completamente cargada. 
Cuando la tensión de la batería cae por debajo de 13,2 voltios durante al menos 1 minuto, 
se iniciará un nuevo ciclo de carga. 
 
1.7 Opciones de datos en pantalla en tiempo real 
 
1.7.1. Smartphones, tabletas y otros dispositivos Apple y Android 
Comunicación necesaria entre el VE.Direct y la mochila Buetooth Low Energy (BLE): vea 
nuestro sitio web. 

 
 
1.7.2 Panel ColorControl 
Se necesita un cable VE.Direct 
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3. Instalación 
 
3,1. General 
● Montar verticalmente sobre una superficie no inflamable, con los terminales de conexión 
hacia abajo. 
● Montar cerca de la batería, pero nunca directamente encima de la misma (para evitar 
daños debido a los vapores generados por el gaseado de la batería). 
● Utilice cables con un diámetro de 6 mm². Para limitar la pérdida de potencia debida a la 
longitud del cable, se recomienda una longitud del mismo de 5 m. 
 (si los cables de los paneles PV deben tener más de 5 m. de longitud, aumente su sección 
o utilice cables paralelos, instalando una caja de conexiones al lado del controlador y 
conectándola con un cable corto de 6 mm² al controlador). 
● Fusible de batería de 20A: fusible reemplazable en el controlador, al lado de los 
terminales de la batería. 
● Puesta a tierra: si la puesta a tierra fuese necesaria, utilice sólo un punto de puesta a 
tierra. Nunca conecte a tierra ambos polos negativos a la vez, es decir, el negativo 
del conjunto de placas solares y el de la batería. 
 
3.2. Configuración PV 
● El controlador funcionará sólo si la tensión PV supera la tensión de la batería (Vbat). 
● La tensión PV debe exceder en 5V la Vbat (tensión de la batería) para que arranque el 
controlador. Una vez arrancado, la tensión PV mínima es Vbat + 1V 
● Tensión máxima del circuito abierto PV: 75V. 
 
El controlador puede utilizarse con cualquier configuración PV que satisfaga las tres 
condiciones mencionadas anteriormente. 
 
Por ejemplo: 
Batería de 12V y paneles mono o policristalinos 
● Cantidad mínima de celdas en serie: 36 (panel de 12V). 
● Cantidad recomendada de celdas para lograr la mayor eficiencia del controlador: 72 
   (2 paneles de 12V en serie o 1 de 24V). 
● Máximo: 144 celdas (4 paneles de 12V en serie). 
 
Batería de 24V y paneles mono o policristalinos 
● Cantidad mínima de celdas en serie: 72 
   (2 paneles de 12V en serie o 1 de 24V). 
● Máximo: 144 celdas (4 paneles de 12V en serie). 
 
Nota: a bajas temperaturas, la tensión del circuito abierto de los paneles solares podría 
exceder los 100V, dependiendo de las condiciones locales y del tipo de celdas. En este 
caso, la cantidad de celdas en serie deberá reducirse. 
 
3.3. Configuración del controlador (ver figura 1 y 2) 
Hay un conector de 4 pines disponible para seleccionar una de las tres opciones de control 
de la batería: 

3.3.1. Ningún puente: algoritmo BatteryLife (ver 1.2.2.). 
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La duración máxima del periodo de absorción queda determinada por la tensión de la 
batería medida justo antes de que se ponga en marcha el cargador solar por la mañana: 
 

Tensión de la batería Vb (al 
ponerse en marcha) Tiempo máximo de absorción 

Vb < 23,8V 6 h 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 4 h 

24,4V < Vb < 25,2V 2 h 

Vb < 25,2V 1 h 
 
(dividir por 2 las tensiones en sistemas de 12 V) 
 
Si el periodo de absorción se interrumpiera debido a la nubosidad o a una carga 
energívora, el proceso de absorción se reanudaría al alcanzarse la tensión de absorción 
más tarde ese día, hasta que se haya completado el periodo de absorción. 
 
El periodo de absorción también se interrumpe cuando la corriente de salida del cargador 
solar cae por debajo de 1 Amperio, no debido a que la salida de los paneles solares sea 
baja, sino porque la batería está completamente cargada (corte de la corriente de cola). 
 
Este algoritmo evita la sobrecarga de la batería debido a la carga de absorción diaria, 
cuando el sistema funciona con una carga pequeña o sin carga. 
 
3.8 Puerto de comunicaciones del VE.Direct 
Se pueden personalizar varios parámetros (se necesita un cable VE.Direct a USB, un 
ASS030530000 y un ordenador). Consulte el libro blanco sobre comunicación de datos en 
nuestro sitio web. 
El software necesario puede descargarse desde 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
El controlador de carga puede conectarse a un panel de Color Control, BPP000300100R, 
mediante un cable VE.Direct a VE.Direct. 
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1.5 Automatisk igenkänning av batterispänning 
MPPT 100/15 ställer automatiskt om för 12 V eller 24 V-system. 
 
1.6 Trestegsladdning 
Laddningsregulatorn BlueSolar MPPT har konfigurerats för en laddningsprocess i tre steg: 
Bulk – Absorption - Float. 
 
1.6.1. Bu kfasen 
I den här fasen levererar regulatorn så mycket spänning som möjligt för att snabbt ladda 
batterierna. När batterispänningen uppnår inställningen för absorptionsspänning aktiverar 
regulatorn nästa fas (absorption). 
 
1.6.2. Absorptionsfasen 
I den här fasen växlar regulatorn till konstant spänning, där absorptionsspänningen 
tillämpas för batteriet. När laddningsströmmen minskar till inställningen för floatövergång är 
batteriet fulladdat och regulatorn övergår till floatfasen. 
 
1.6.3. Floatfasen 
I den här fasen tillämpas floatspänning på batteriet för att bibehålla denna i ett fullständigt 
laddat läge. 
När batterispänningen sjunker under 13,2 volt i minst en minut startas en ny laddningscykel. 
 
1.7 Alternativ data display i realtid 
 
1.7.1. Apple och Android smartphones, surfplattor och andra anordningar 
VE.Direct till Buetooth lågenergi (BLE) dongle erfordras: Hanvisning till vår webbplats 

 
 
1.7.2 ColorControl panel 
VE.Direct kabel erfordras. 
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3. Installation 
 
3,1. Allmänt 
● Montera vertikalt på ett icke-lättandligt substrat, med kraftterminalerna nedåt. 
●Montera nära batteriet, men aldrig direkt ovanför batteriet (för att förhindra skada på grund 
av gasning av batteriet). 
● Använd kablar med en diameter på  6 mm². Rekommenderad maximal längd på en kabel 
är 5 m för att begränsa förluster i kabeln. 
 (om kablarna för PV-panelerna måste vara längre än 5 m ska du utöka tvärsnittet eller 
använda parallella kablar och installera en kopplingsdosa invid regulatorn och ansluta till 
regulatorn med en kort kabel på 6 mm²). 
● 20 A batterisäkring: utbytbar säkring i regulatorn, invid batteripolerna. 
● Jordning: om jordning krävs, använd endast en jordningspunkt. Jorda aldrig minus 
för solpanelen eller minus för batteriet. 
 
3.2. PV-konfiguration 
● Regulatorn fungerar bara om PV-spänningen överstiger batterispänningen (Vbat). 
● PV-spänningen måste överstiga Vbat + 5V för regulatorn för att starta. Därefter är den 
lägsta PV-spänningen Vbat + 1V 
● Maximal tomgångsspänning för PV: 75 V. 
 
Regulatorn kan användas med vi ken PV-konfiguration som helst som uppfyller de tre 
ovanstående villkoren. 
 
Till exempel: 
12V batteri och monto eller polykristallina paneler 
● Minimalt antal celler i serie: 36 (12V panel). 
● Rekommenderat antal celler för högsta regulatoreffektivitet: 72 
   (2x 12V panel i serie eller 1x 24V panel). 
● Maximum: 144 celler (4x 12V paneler i serie). 
 
24V batteri och monto eller polykristallina paneler 
● Minimalt antal celler i serie: 72 
   (2x 12V panel i serie eller 1x 24V panel). 
● Maximum: 144 celler (4x 12V paneler i serie). 
 
Obs: Vid låga temperaturer kan tomgångsspänningen i en uppsättning med 144 solarceller 
överskrida 100 Volt, beroende på lokala förhållanden och cellspecifikationer. I sådant fall 
måste antalet celler i serie minskas. 
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3.7 Information om batteriladdning 

Laddningskontrollenheten startar en ny laddningscykel varje morgon när solen börjar lysa. 
Maximal absorptionstid bestäms av den batterispänning som uppmätts alldeles innan 
solarladdaren startar på morgonen. 
 

Batterispänning Vb 
(@uppstartning) Maximal absorptionstid 

Vb < 23,8V 6 timmar 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 4 timmar 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 2 timmar 

Vb < 25,2V 1 timmar 
 
(dividera spänningarna med 2 för ett 12 voltssystem) 
 
Om absorptionsperioden avbryts på grund av ett moln eller på grund av effekthungrig 
belastning, kommer absorptionsprocessen att återupptas när absorptionsspänningen 
uppnås senare under dagen, tills absorptionsperioden har avslutats. 
 
Absorptionsperioden avslutas även när den utmatade strömmen i solarladdaren sjunker till 
mindre än 1 amp, inte på grund av låg utmatning från solpanelen utan därför att batteriet är 
fulladdat (svansströmavbrott). 
 
Algoritmen förhindrar överladdning av batteriet på grund av daglig absorptionsladdning, när 
systemet fungerar utan belastning, eller med en mindre belastning. 
 
3.8 VE.Direkt kommunikationsport 
Flera parametrar kan anpassas (VE.Direct till USB kabel, ASS030530000, och en dator 
behövs).. Se vitbok om datakommunkation på vår webbplats. 
Erforderlig programvara kan laddas ner från 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
Laddningsregulatorn kan anslutas till en kontrollpanel i färg, BPP000300100R, med en 
VE.Direct till VE.Direct cable. 
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Figure 2: Battery management options 
 

EN: No bridge: BatteryLife algorithm 
NL: Geen brug: BatteryLife algoritme  
FR: Pas de pont : Algorithme BatteryLife 
DE: Keine Überbrückung: BatteryLife Algorithmus 
ES: Ningún puente: algoritmo BatteryLife 
SE: Ingen brygga: BatteryLife-algoritm  
EN: Bridge between pin 3 and 4: 
Low voltage disconnect: 11.1V or 22.2V 
Automatic load reconnect: 13.1V or 26.2V 
 

NL: Brug tussen pin 3 en 4: 
Belastingsontkoppeling bij lage spanning: 11,1V of 22,2V 
Automatische belastingsherkoppeling: 13,1V of 26,2V 
 

FR: Pont entre broche 3 et 4 : 
Déconnexion en cas de tension réduite : 11,1V ou 22,2V 
Reconnexion automatique de la charge : 13,1V ou 26,2V 
 

DE: Überbrückung zwischen Pol 3 und Pol 4: 
Unterbrechung bei geringer Spannung: 1.1 V oder 22.2 V 
Automatisches Wiederanschließent: 3,1 V oder 26,2 V 
 

ES: Puente entre pines 3 y 4: 
Desconexión por baja tensión: 11,1V o 22,2V 
Reconexión automática de la carga: 13,1V ó 26,2V 
 

SE: Brygga mellan stift 3 och 4: 
Frånkoppling låg spänning: 11,1V eller 22,2V 
Automatiskt omkoppling av belastning: 13,1V eller 26,2V 

 

EN: Bridge between pin 2 and 3: 
Low voltage disconnect: 11.8V or 23.6V 
Automatic load reconnect: 14.0V or 28.0V 
 

NL: Brug tussen pin 2 en 3: 
Belastingsontkoppeling bij lage spanning: 11,8V of 23,6V 
Automatische belastingsherkoppeling: 14,0V of 28,0V 
 

FR: Pont entre broche 2 et 3 : 
Déconnexion en cas de tension réduite : 11,8 V ou 23,6 V 
Reconnexion automatique de la charge : 14,0 V ou 28,0 V 
 

DE: Überbrückung zwischen Pol 2 und Pol 3: 
Unterbrechung bei geringer Spannungs: 12,0 V oder 24,0 V 
Automatisches Wiederanschließen: 14,0 V oder 28,0 V 
 

ES: Puente entre pines 2 y 3: 
Desconexión por baja tensión: 11,8V ó 23,6V 
Reconexión automática de la carga: 14,0V ó 28,0V 
 

SE: Brygga mellan stift 2 och 3: 
Frånkoppling låg spänning: 11,8V eller 23,6V 
Automatiskt omkoppling av belastning: 14,0 V eller 28,0 V 
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 Figure 4: The Victron inverters model Phoenix 12/800, 24/800, 
12/1200 and 24/1200 can be controlled by connecting the right side 
connection (1) of the inverter remote control directly to the solar 
charger load output 

 

Figure 5: For the Victron inverters model Phoenix 12/180, 
24/180, 12/350, 24/350, the Phoenix Inverter C models and the 
MultiPlus C models an interface cable (1) is needed 
(MPPT 70/15 to inverter remote on-off cable, article number ASS030550100) 

 





 

 

 

 

 


